Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
July 4, 2024

File: B/005/24

Address: 68 Sprucewood Drive, Markham
Applicant: 1000173200 Ontario Inc.

Agent: Rubinoff Design Group

Hearing Date: Wednesday July 10, 2024

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West District Team:

The purpose of this application is to sever the Subject Lands to facilitate the creation of
one (1) new residential lot. This application is associated with previous Consent
applications B/014/21 and B/001/19, which received Provisional Consent on November
24, 2021 and June 18, 2019 respectively. The conditions of approval were not completed
within the legislated timeframe under the Planning Act.

Consent Application B/005/24

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, cP.13, as
amended, and Ontario Regulation No. 197/96, the Applicant is requesting provisional
consent to:

a) Sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 15.24
metres and an approximate lot area of 929 square metres (Part 2); and

b) Retain a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 15.24 metres and an
approximate lot area of 929 square metres (Part 1).

BACKGROUND

The Committee of Adjustment (the “Committee”) previously granted provisional consent
twice before on the Subject Lands for severance applications, including (B/014/21) on
November 24, 2021, and (B/01/19) on June 26, 2019. These previous applications were
to facilitate the creation of one new residential lot. Staff comments were provided to the
Committee, with the approved lot frontages and areas noted in the Staff Report (Appendix
“D”). In these comments, staff noted that the proposed severance would result in two
residential lots that would comply with the minimum lot frontage and lot area requirements
of 50.0 ft (15.24 m), and 6,250.0 ft? (580.64 m?), respectively. The file history shows that
the majority of the conditions of approval were not cleared within one year of the approval
dates, and in accordance with Section 53(43) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13,
as amended, and, therefore, the above-noted consents lapsed.

Property Description

The 1,858.06 m?(20,000.0 ft?) subject property is located on the west side of Sprucewood
Drive, north of the CN railway corridor, and south of the Don Valley Park. There is an
existing one-storey detached dwelling on the property which straddles the proposed
severance line.



The subject property has an approximate depth of 60.96 m (200.0 ft) and is located within
an established residential neighbourhood comprised of a mix of one and two-storey semi-
detached and single detached dwellings. The surrounding area is undergoing a transition
with newer dwellings being developed as infill developments. Mature vegetation exists
throughout the property.

Proposal

The applicant has submitted a new consent application (B/005/24), requesting that the
Committee grants approval of the severance to facilitate the creation of one new additional
lot with the same lot frontages and areas as previously proposed.

COMMENTS

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18):
The subject property is designated “Residential Low Rise”, which provides for low rise
housing forms including single detached dwellings. Where severances are proposed,
Section 10.3.2 of the Official Plan outlines a set of criteria for provisional consents to be
granted, and staff are of the opinion that the proposed development:

e would result in the creation of three or fewer lots, and a plan of subdivision is not
necessary,

e is within the Thornhill community which has adequate servicing, and no extension

of municipal services, or infrastructure is required;

fronts onto Sprucewood Drive, which is a public street;

will not restrict the development of adjacent lands;

is permitted by the size and frontage requirements of the Zoning By-law;

is a property identified by the Regional Municipality of York as having

archaeological potential; and

¢ is generally consistent with the relevant policies of the Official Plan.

Zoning By-law 2237

The subject property is zoned “Fourth Density Single Family Residential — (R4)” under By-
law 2237, as amended, which permits one singled detached dwelling on properties that
have a minimum lot frontage of 50.0 ft (15.24 m), and a minimum lot area 6,250.0 ft?
(580.64 m?).

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
A ZPR completed on August 30, 2022 confirms that the proposed severed and retained
lots will comply with the applicable zone standards under By-law 2237, as amended.

COMMENTS

Zoning By-law 2237 is currently in effect, and the proposed severance would allow for two
residential lots with frontages and areas that would comply with the minimum requirements
of the “Fourth Density Single Family Residential — (R4)” zone. Based on the conceptual
plans submitted with the application, the applicant has demonstrated that one single
detached dwelling per lot can be accommodated. Subject to implementation of the
conditions attached as Appendix “A”, staff are in support of the severance application.



Engineering Comments

The owner will be required to submit a site servicing and grading plan for review and
acceptance by the City at the Building permit stage, and must make satisfactory
arrangements with the City’s Engineering staff for the installation of proposed sanitary,
storm and water main service connections to service the newly created lot and disconnect
any unused service connections. Engineering staff commented that they have no
objections to the approval of the consent application, subject to the conditions listed in
Appendix “A”.

Urban Design Comments

Urban Design staff commented that they have no objections to the severance application,
subject to implementation of the conditions listed in Appendix “A”, which requires the
submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, tree replacement fees, and tree
protections be implemented on site.

Tree Compensation & Preservation

As the proposed development is to facilitate the future construction of infill dwellings on
the property, staff note that the applicant is required to apply for and obtain a tree permit
from the City for any proposed injury to, or removal of any trees, which have a diameter
at breast height (DBH) of 20.0 cm (7.87 in), or more. To ensure that the applicant installs
the appropriate tree protection and compensation where required, staff recommend that
the tree related conditions detailed in Appendix “A” be adopted.

Parks Comments

Parks staff have no objections to the consent application, subject to implementation of the
conditions listed in Appendix “A”, which requires the submission of an appraisal report to
help determine the payment in lieu of conveyance of parkland for the proposed
development.

CN Rail Requirements

As the subject property is in close proximity to the rail corridor, CN Rail has provided
comments on this application encouraging the municipality to pursue the implementation
of appropriate mitigation measures for the construction of any future dwellings on the
properties. CN Rail also requires the owner to grant an environmental easement for
operational noise and vibration emissions, to be registered against the subject property in
favour of CN Rail, along with including a warning clause relating to noise and vibration in
any development agreements, offers to purchase, and agreements of Purchase and Sale
or Lease. Staff recommend that these measures be implemented through a development
agreement to the satisfaction of CN Rail, as detailed in Appendix “E”.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of July 4, 2024. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of this report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

In determining its appropriateness, staff have had regard for Section 53 of the Planning
Act, and have concluded that the proposed consent applications would create lots that are
consistent with Provincial and City policies, complies with the minimum requirements of
the local Zoning By-law, and is compatible with other lots in the area. Planning staff
recommend that any approval of this application be subject to the conditions provided in
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Appendix “A” to this report, and that the Committee considers public input in reaching a
decision.

Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

APPENDICIES

Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval

Appendix “B” — Draft Reference Plan

Appendix “C” — Supporting Site Plan

Appendix “D” — Staff Report (B/014/21), November 24, 2021
Appendix “E” — CN Rail Comments, May 14, 2024

PREPARED BY:

Nusrat Omer, MCIP, RPP ,Senior Planner, West District

REVIEWED BY:

Fre Gt

Rick Cefaratti, MCIP, RPP , Acting-Manager, West District




APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE B/005/24

1.

Payment of all outstanding realty taxes and local improvements charges
owing to date against both the subject and retained parcels, and that the
Secretary Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled.

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of the required transfers to effect the
severances applied for under File B/005/24, conveying the subject lands, and
issuance by the Secretary-Treasurer of the certificate required under
subsection 53(42) of the Planning Act.

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of a deposited reference plan showing
the subject land, which conforms substantially to the application as submitted.

Payment of the required Conveyance Fee for the creation of residential lots
per City of Markham Fee By-law 211-83, as amended,;

The Owner shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City to the
satisfaction of the City Solicitor, Director of Planning and Urban Design,
Director of Operations, and/or the Director of Engineering, or their
designates, which Development Agreement shall be registered on title to the
lands in priority to all mortgages, charges, liens and other encumbrances,
and the Owner shall procure and cause to be executed and registered at its
own cost and expense such discharges, postponements, and subordination
agreements as may be required by the City in order to provide for the priority
of registration for the Development Agreement on title to the Lands. The
Development Agreement shall specifically provide for matters including, but
not limited to:

i) Payment of all applicable fees in accordance with the City’s fee By-
law.

i) Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared
by a qualified arborist in accordance with the City's Tree Assessment
and Preservation Plan (TAPP) Requirements, through the future
Residential Grading & Servicing (RGS) TREE Permit process prior to
issuance of building permit.

i) That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be
paid to the City where required, in accordance with the City’s
accepted Tree Assessment Preservation Plan (TAPP), through the
Residential Grading & Servicing (RGS) TREE Permit process.

iv) That prior to the commencement of construction, demolition and/or
issuance of building permit, tree protection be erected and
maintained around all trees on site, including City of Markham street
trees, in accordance with the City’s Tree Preservation By-Law 2023-
164 and Conditions of a TREE Permit, to be inspected by City
staff. Submission of securities respecting any works to be provided in
accordance with the Development Agreement;

v) Payment of cash-in-lieu of Parkland Dedication in accordance with
By-law 195-90, as amended, upon execution of the development
agreement.



vi) Submission of an Appraisal report prepared by a member of the
Appraisal Institute of Canada in accordance with the City’s terms of
reference respecting the proposed new lot, to be reviewed and
approved by the City.

vii) Notice that the lands may not be connected to the City’s water
system, sewage system, and/or drainage system (the “Municipal
Services”), and that in order to connect to the Municipal Services, the
Owner must submit an application to the City and pay for the
connections to the Municipal Services, which shall be installed by the
City.

viii) The Owner shall obtain necessary permits pursuant to the Ontario
Building Code and shall construct the internal sewer and
water systems in order to provide separate and independent
plumbing system for each of the severed and retained parcels.

ix) Mitigation measures relating to the design and construction of future
dwellings, as recommended by CN Rail.

X) An appropriate warning clause relating to noise and vibration in any
development agreements, offers to purchase, and agreements of
Purchase and Sale or Lease of each dwelling within 300.0 m (984.25
ft) of the rail right-of-way.

xi) To grant CN Rail an environmental easement for operational noise
and vibration emissions, registered against the subject property in
favour of CN Rail.

6. Provide confirmation from an Ontario Land Surveyor that the severed and
retained parcels, in their final configuration, meets all the requirements of the
applicable Zoning By-law, including any development standards for building
and structures, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation
that this condition has been satisfied to the satisfaction of the Zoning
Supervisor or designate; and

7. That the Applicant satisfies that water and wastewater servicing capacity is
available to service this application as provided by the Regional Municipality
of York in their comments to the Applicant, and that the Secretary-Treasurer
receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate.

8. Fulfillment of all of the above conditions within two years of the date that
notice of the decision was given under Section 50(17) or 50(24) of the
Planning Act.

CONDITONS PREPARED BY:

Nusrat Omer, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner



APPENDIX “B”
Draft Reference Plan
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APPENDIX “C”
Supporting Plans
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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committe§ © Fie
November 12, 2021

Date: 7/4/2024

File: B/014/21 il
Address: 68 Sprucewood Drive — Markham, ON (Thornhill)

Applicant: Reza Razzagh

Agent: Ezed Architects (Sanaz Nouri)

Hearing Date: November 24, 2021

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West District team. The applicant
is requesting provisional consent to:

a) retain a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 15.24 m (50.0 ft),
and an approximate lot area of 929.03 m? (10,000.0 ft?); and

b) sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 15.24
m (50.0 ft), and an approximate lot area of 929.03 m? (10,000.0 ft?).

BACKGROUND

The Committee of Adjustment (the “Committee”) previously granted provisional consent
on the subject property for a severance application (B/01/19) on June 26, 2019 to facilitate
the creation of one new residential lot. Staff comments were provided in a memorandum
to the Committee dated June 18, 2019, with the approved lot frontages and areas noted
in the Staff Report (Appendix “C”). In these comments, staff noted that the proposed
severance would result in two residential lots that would comply with the minimum lot
frontage and lot area requirements of 50.0 ft (15.24 m), and 6,250.0 ft> (580.64 m?),
respectively. The file history shows that the majority of the conditions of approval were not
cleared within one year of the approval date, and in accordance with Section 53(43) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, the consent lapsed.

Property Description

The 1,858.06 m? (20,000.0 ft?) subject property is located on the west side of Sprucewood
Drive, north of the CN railway corridor, and south of the Don Valley Park. There is an
existing one-storey detached dwelling on the property which straddles the proposed
severance line.

The subject property has an approximate depth of 60.96 m (200.0 ft) and is located within
an established residential neighbourhood comprised of a mix of one and two-storey semi-
detached and single detached dwellings. The surrounding area is undergoing a transition
with newer dwellings being developed as infill developments. Mature vegetation exists
throughout the property.

Proposal

The applicant has submitted a new consent application (B/014/21), requesting that the
Committee grants approval of the severance to facilitate the creation of one new additional
lot with the same lot frontages and areas as previously proposed.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The subject property is designated “Residential Low Rise”, which provides for low rise
housing forms including single detached dwellings. Where severances are proposed,




Section 10.3.2 of the Official Plan outlines a set of criteria for provisional consents to be
granted, and staff are of the opinion that the proposed development:

¢ would result in the creation of three or fewer lots, and a plan of subdivision
iS not necessary;

¢ is within the Thornhill community which has adequate servicing, and no

extension of municipal services, or infrastructure is required;

fronts onto Sprucewood Drive, which is a public street;

will not restrict the development of adjacent lands;

is permitted by the size and frontage requirements of the Zoning By-law;

is a property identified by the Regional Municipality of York as having

archaeological potential; and

e is generally consistent with the relevant policies of the Official Plan.

Zoning By-Law 2237

The subject property is zoned “Fourth Density Single Family Residential — (R4)” under By-
law 2237, as amended, which permits one singled detached dwelling on properties that
have a minimum lot frontage of 50.0 ft (15.24 m), and a minimum lot area 6,250.0 ft?
(580.64 m?).

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
A ZPR completed on September 23, 2021 confirms that the severed and retained lots
would comply with the applicable zone standards under By-law 2237, as amended.

COMMENTS

Zoning By-law 2237 is currently in effect, and the proposed severance would allow for two
residential lots with frontages and areas that would comply with the minimum requirements
of the “Fourth Density Single Family Residential — (R4)” zone. According to the conceptual
plans submitted, the applicant has demonstrated that one singled detached dwelling per
lot can be accommodated. Subject to implementation of the conditions attached as
Appendix “A”, staff are in support of the severance application.

Engineering Comments

The owner will be required to submit a site servicing and grading plan for review and
acceptance by the City at the Building permit stage, and must make satisfactory
arrangements with the City’s Engineering staff for the installation of proposed sanitary,
storm and water main service connections to service the newly created lot and disconnect
any unused service connections. Engineering staff do not have any objections to the
approval of the consent application, subject to the conditions listed in Appendix “A”.

Urban Design Comments

Urban Design staff do not have any objection to the severance application, subject to
implementation of the conditions listed in Appendix “A”, which requires payment of cash-
in-lieu (CIL) parkland dedication, and submission of an appraisal report.

Tree Compensation & Preservation

As the proposed development is to facilitate the future construction of infill dwellings on
the property, staff note that the applicant is required to apply for and obtain a tree permit
from the City for any proposed injury to, or removal of any trees, which have a diameter
at breast height (DBH) of 20.0 cm (7.87 in), or more. To ensure that the applicant installs




the appropriate tree protection and compensation where required, staff recommend that
the tree related conditions detailed in Appendix “A” be adopted.

CN Rail Reguirements

As the subject property is in close proximity to the rail corridor, CN Rail has provided
comments on this application encouraging the municipality to pursue the implementation
of appropriate mitigation measures for the construction of any future dwellings on the
properties. CN Rail also requires the owner to grant an environmental easement for
operational noise and vibration emissions, to be registered against the subject property in
favour of CN Rail, along with including a warning clause relating to noise and vibration in
any development agreements, offers to purchase, and agreements of Purchase and Sale
or Lease. Staff recommend that these measures be implemented through a development
agreement to the satisfaction of CN Rail, as detailed in Appendix “A”.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of November 12, 2021. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of this report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

In determining its appropriateness, staff have had regard for Section 53 of the Planning
Act, and have concluded that the proposed severance applications would create lots that
are consistent with Provincial and City policies, complies with the minimum requirements
of the local Zoning By-law, and is compatible with other lots in the area. Planning staff
recommend that any approval of this application be subject to the conditions provided in
Appendix “A” to this report, and that the Committee considers public input in reaching a
decision.

APPENDICES

Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval

Appendix “B” — Draft Reference Plan

Appendix “C” — Staff Report (B/01/19): June 18, 2019
Appendix “D” — CN Rail Comments: September 29, 2021

PREPARED BY:

Aleks Todorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects

REVIEWED BY:

Maky£aputb, Development Manager, West District



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE B/014/21

1.

Payment of all outstanding realty taxes and local improvements charges owing to
date against both the subject and retained parcels, and that the Secretary-
Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled.

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of the required transfers to effect the
severances applied for under Files B/014/21/, conveying the subject lands, and
issuance by the Secretary-Treasurer of the certificate required under subsection
53(42) of the Planning Act.

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of seven white prints of a deposited
reference plan showing the subject land, which conforms substantially to the
application as submitted.

Payment of the required Conveyance Fee for the creation of residential lots per
City of Markham Fee By-law 211-83, as amended;

The Owner shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City to the
satisfaction of the City Solicitor, Director of Planning and Urban Design, Director
of Operations, and/or the Director of Engineering, or their designates, which
Development Agreement shall be registered on title to the lands in priority to all
mortgages, charges, liens and other encumbrances, and the Owner shall procure
and cause to be executed and registered at its own cost and expense such
discharges, postponements, and subordination agreements as may be required by
the City in order to provide for the priority of registration for the Development
Agreement on title to the Lands. The Development Agreement shall specifically
provide for matters including, but not limited to:

i)  Payment of all applicable fees in accordance with the City’s
fee By-law.

i) Review and approval of an Arborist Report and Tree
Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified
arborist in accordance with the City’'s Streetscape Manual
(2009), as amended, and that any detailed Siting, Lot
Grading and Servicing Plan required as a condition of
approval reflects the Tree Assessment and Preservation
Plan.

iii) Erection and inspection of tree protection fencing by City
staff, in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual
(2009), as amended, and the Tree Assessment and
Preservation Plan.

iv) Planting of any required replacement trees, and payment of
replacement fees in accordance with the City’s Streetscape
Manual (2009), as amended, and the Tree Assessment and
Preservation Plan.

v) Submission of securities respecting any works to be
provided in accordance with the Development Agreement;



vi) Payment of cash-in-lieu of Parkland Dedication in
accordance with By-law 195-90, as amended, upon
execution of the development agreement.

vii) Submission of an Appraisal report prepared by a member of
the Appraisal Institute of Canada in accordance with the
City’s terms of reference respecting the proposed new lot,
to be reviewed and approved by the City.

viii) Notice that the lands may not be connected to the City’s
water system, sewage system, and/or drainage system (the
“Municipal Services”), and that in order to connect to the
Municipal Services, the Owner must submit an application
to the City and pay for the connections to the Municipal
Services, which shall be installed by the City.

iX) Immediate notification to the Ministry of Heritage, Sport,
Tourism and Culture Industries should archaeological
remains be found on the property during construction
activities.

X) Immediate notification to the Ministry of Tourism, Culture and
Sport and the Registrar of the Cemeteries Regulation Unit of
the Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations if human
remains are encountered during construction activities.

xi) Implementation of any measures recommended by the
heritage resource assessment, to the satisfaction of the City
and the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and Culture
Industries. Should previously unknown or unassessed
archaeological  resources be  uncovered  during
development, they may be a new archaeological site and
therefore subject to Section 48(1) of the Ontario Heritage
Act. The proponent or person discovering the
archaeological resources must cease alteration of the site
immediately and engage a licensed consultant
archaeologist to undertake archaeological fieldwork, in
compliance with Section 48(1). Any person discovering
human remains must immediately notify the police or
coroner and the Registrar of Cemeteries, Ministry of
Government Services.

xii) Mitigation measures relating to the design and construction
of future dwellings, as recommended by CN Rail.

xiii) An appropriate warning clause relating to noise and
vibration in any development agreements, offers to
purchase, and agreements of Purchase and Sale or Lease
of each dwelling within 300.0 m (984.25 ft) of the rail right-
of-way.

xiv) To grant CN Rail an environmental easement for operational
noise and vibration emissions, registered against the
subject property in favour of CN Rail.

Provide confirmation from an Ontario Land Surveyor that the severed and retained
parcels, in their final configuration, meets all the requirements of the applicable
Zoning By-law, including any development standards for building and structures,



and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition
has been satisfied to the satisfaction of the Zoning Supervisor or designate; and

7. Fulfillment of all of the above conditions within one year of the date that notice of
the decision was given under Section 50(17) or 50(24) of the Planning Act.

CONDITJONS PREPARED BY:

Aleks Tgdorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects
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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
June 18", 2019

File: B/01/19

Address: 68 Sprucewood Dr, Thornhill
Applicant: Li Yiqiu

Agent: TAES Architects Inc. (Shenshu Zhang)
Hearing Date: Wednesday June 26, 2019

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team:

B/01/19
The applicant is requesting provisional consent to:
a) retain a parcel of land with approximate lot frontage of 15.24 m and approximate lot area
of 929.03 sq. m (Part 1); and
b) sever and convey a parcel of land with approximate lot frontage of 15.24 m and
approximate lot area of 929.03 sq. m (Part 2).

The purpose of this application is to create a new residential lot.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 1,858.06 m? (19,999.99 ft2} subject property is located on the west side of Sprucewood Drive,
North of Clark Avenue and east of Johnson Street. Sprucewood Drive is a 13 lot residential street
with a mix one and two-storey detached dwellings. To the south of the subject property is CN rail.

Proposal

The applicant proposes to sever the existing residential lot into two (2) parcels. The retained
parcel (Part 1) will have a lot area of 9,999.99 ft? (929.03 m?) and a lot frontage of 15.24 m (50
ft). The conveyed parcel (Part 2) will have a lot area of 9,999.99 {2 (929.03 m?) and a lot frontage
of 15.24 m (50 ft). The lot frontages and lot areas for both the retained (Part 1) and conveyed
{Part 2) parcels comply with the By-law requirement for minimum lot frontage of 50 ft (15.24 m)
and minimum lot area of 6,250 ft? (580.64 m?). The applicant has provided conceptual plans, to
demonstrate that two new lots could be built in compliance with the applicable by-law. The plans
could change, and may not be constructed as shown on the proposed new parcels of land if the
saverance is approved. The applicant has not applied for any minor variances on the proposed
lots.

Official Plan and Zoning
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on Nov 24/17, and further updated on April 9/18)
The subject property is designated “Residential Low Rise”, which provides for low rise housing
forms including single detached dwellings. In considering applications for development approval
in a ‘Residential Low Rise’ area, which includes severances, infill development is required to meet
the general intent of Section 8.2.3.5 of the 2014 Official Plan. Specifically the section requires
that:
» Proposed new lot(s) have lot area(s) and lot frontage(s) consistent with the size of existing
lots on both sides of the street;
* That proposed new building(s) have heights, massing and scale appropriate for the site
and generally consistent with that permitted by the zoning for adjacent properties and
properties on the same street; and




» Regard shali also be had for retention of existing trees and vegetation, the width of
proposed garages and driveways and the overall orientation and sizing of new lots within
a residential neighbourhood.

Zoning By-Law 2237
The property is zoned “R4" — Single Detached Residential by By-law 2237, as amended. Both

conveyed and retained lots comply with the minimum lot area and lot frontage requirement.

Zoning Preliminary Review Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been conducted. It is
the owner's responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately identified all the variances
to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the variance request in this
application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances is identified during the Building
Permit review process, further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-
compliance.

Proposed Severances

The applicant is proposing to sever the existing parcel into two parcels. The retained parcel (Part
1) will have a lot area of 9,999.99 {t? (929.03 m?) and a lot frontage of 15.24 m {50 ft). The
conveyed parcel {Part 2) will have a lot area of 9,999.99 ft2 (929.03 m?) and a lot frontage of 15.24
m (50 ft). According to the plans submitted with this application, the proposed retained and
conveyed lots provide for the minimum [ot frontage requirement of 50ft (15.24 m) and minimum
lot area of 6,250 ft? (580.64 m?). The proposed lots will be generally consistent with the existing
lotting pattern along Sprucewood Drive. With the exception of one lot with a frontage of 37.5 ft
(11.43 m) and one lot with a frontage of 128.67 ft (39.22 m), majority of the homes along
Sprucewood Avenue range in frontages between 52.23 ft {15.92 m) and 60.00 ft (18.3 m).

Engineering Comments

The City’s Engineering Department advises that both the retained and conveyed parcels must be
provided with its own individual water and sewer services, if the proposed severance is
approved. In conjunction with the building permit applications for each individua! lot, the Owner
will be required to submit a separate site servicing plan for review and approval by the City. At
such time, the Owner will also be required to submit an application for the installation and
decommissioning of service connections. The connections will be installed by the City at the
Owner’s expense to be secured through a Development Agreement.

Urban Desigh Comments

Subject to the review and approval of the tree assessment and preservation plan, tree placement
and/or compensation are to be provided to the City, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning
and Urban Design or designate prior to site work, if the proposed severance is approved. All the
trees proposed to be retained must be protected by tree protection fencing in accordance with the
requirements outlined in the City's Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended. In addition, the
applicant will be required to satisfy Parkland Dedication through a contribution in the form of cash-
in-lieu, calculated based on an acceptable land appraisal. All the above requirements will also be
secured through a Development Agreement which is a condition of approval should the severance
be approved.

EXTERNAL AGENCIES
CN Rail provided comments on this application on January 227, 2019 (Appendix C), requiring
mitigation measures be implemented to attenuate the impact generated by the railway located



south of the property. Staff recommend that the development agreement include provisions to
satisfy CN Rail's requirements prior to the issuance of a building permit.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of June 18", 2019. It is noted that additionat information
may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide
information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning staff have reviewed the proposal within the context of the criteria in Sections 51 (24) of
the Planning Act R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended. Staff recommend that the proposed
severance (B/01/19) be approved subject to the conditions in Appendix ‘A’.The onus is ultimately
on the applicant to demonstrate why the proposed severance should be granted.

Please see Appendix “A" for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

PREPARED BY:

»

Aqsa Malik/Pranner

REVIEWED BY:
i (& C/\

David Miller, Development Manager
File Path: Amanda\File\18 110383\Documents\District Tearm Comments Memo




APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF B/01/19

1z

Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified arborist
in accordance with the City's Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to be reviewed
and approved by the City, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation
from Tree Preservation Technician or Director of Operations that this condition has been
fulfilled to his/her satisfaction, and that any detailed Siting, Lot Grading and Servicing Plan
required as a condition of approval reflects the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan;

Payment of all outstanding realty taxes and local improvements charges owing to date
against both the subject and retained parcels, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive
written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled,;

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of the required transfers to effect the severances
applied for under Files B/01/19, in duplicate, conveying the subject lands, and issuance
by the Secretary Treasurer of the certificate required under subsection 53(42) of the
Planning Act;

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of seven white prints of a deposited reference plan
showing the subject land, which conforms substantially to the application as submitted;

Submission of an Appraisal Report prepared by a member of the Appraisal Institute of
Canada in accordance with the City’s terms of reference respecting the proposed new lot
shown as Part 2 on the draft reference plan submitted with the application; to be reviewed
and approved by the City; payment of cash-in-lieu of parkland dedication in accordance
with By-law 2237, as amended, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written
confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning and Urban Design or designate;

Payment of the required Conveyance Fee for the creation of residential lots per City of
Markham Fee By-law 211-83, as amended;

The Owner will be required to submit a site servicing and grading plan for review and
acceptance by the City upon making an application for a building permit;

Upon making an application for a building permit, the Owner must make satisfactory
arrangements with the City’s Engineering Department - Municipal Inspections for the
installation of the proposed sanitary and watermain service connections to service the
newly created lot and disconnect any unused service connections;

The Owner shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City to the satisfaction of
the Director of Planning and Urban Design, the City Solicitor, and the Director of
Engineering, or their designates, which Development Agreement shall be registered on
title to the lands in priority to all mortgages, charges, liens and other encumbrances, and
the Owner shall procure and cause to be executed and registered at its own cost and
expense such discharges, postponements, and subordination agreements as may be
required by the City in order to provide for the priority of registration for the Development
Agreement on title to the Lands. The Development Agreement shall specifically provide
for matters including but not limited to:



i) Payment of all applicable fees in accordance with the City’s fee by-law;

ii) Erection and inspection by City staff of tree protection fencing, in accordance
with the City's Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, and the Tree
Assessment and Preservation Plan;

i) Planting of any required replacement trees in accordance with the City’s
Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, and the Tree Assessment and
Preservation Plan;

iv) Submission of securities respecting any works to be provided in accordance
with the Development Agreement;

)] Payment of cash-in-lieu of Parkland Dedication in accordance with By-law
195-90, as amended, upon execution of the development agreement, and that
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has
been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design
or designate;

vi) Notice that the lands may not be connected to the City's water system, sewage
system and/or drainage system (the “Municipal Services"}, and that in order to
connect to the Municipal Services, the Owner must submit an application to
the City and pay for the connections to the Municipal Services, which shall be
installed by the City.

vii) That any building or structure on Part 2, be at least 30 m from the CN Ralil
righ-of-way;

viii)  That a qualified professional confirm that the dwellings are designed to meet
Ontario NPC 300 guidelines; and

ix} That a qualified professional confirm that the dwellings meet and comply with
Ontario NPC 300 guidelines.

10. Confirm that there are no existing easements registered on title in favour of the City that
will be impacted by the proposed severance;

11. Provide confirmation that any and all existing services for the Retained Lot do not traverse
the severed lot

12. Provide a functional servicing plan to show how individual water and sewer services will
be provided for the Severed Lot;

13.Provide confirmation from an Ontario Land Surveyor that the severed and retained
parcels, in their final configuration, meets all the requirements of the applicable Zoning
By-law, including any development standards for building and structures, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been satisfied to
the satisfaction of the Zoning Supervisor or designate; and

14. Fulfillment of all of the above conditions within one (1) year of the date that notice of the

decision was given under Section 50(17) or 50(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.0.
19980, c.P.13.

CONDITONS PREPARED BY:

Agsa Malik, Plagyef |, East District
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APPENDIX C

From: Proximity
To: Leung, Melissa
Subject: RE: Bf01/19 - 68 Sprucewood Drive - Consent - REVISED COMMENTS FROM CN RAIL
Date: Tuesday, Januvary 22, 2019 4:49:36 PM
Attachments: imaqe00d.jpa
imaged0s. ipg
iaqe006.ipg
Image00Z.ipg

Good afternoon Melissa,

| would like to revise the comments | previously sent on this application. | have made an error when
reviewing the address.

CN’s standard setback for residential units from the right-of-way is 30 meters. The separation from

the property line to the ROW is approximately 24 meters. We would then request that the building

have an additional 6 meter setback for safety reasons. CN would request to be circulated on the site
plan when it is available to confirm the setback from the rail ROW.,

CN normally requires a noise and vibration study for properties this close to the ROW, however
there is some flexibility with such a small project. We would request that the City require sufficient
building materials and windows to create a living environment that meets the Ontario NPC-300
Guidelines. We would also ask that the architect/building designer is required te design the
structures in recognition of the vibrations from the passing rail traffic. This may include foundation
and structural elements.

Given the residential nature of the neighbourhood, CN does not object to the consent. However, we
do expect appropriate setbacks and design elements to protect the future residents from undue
noise and vibrations.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Regards

Susanne

Susanne Glenn-Rigny, MCIP, RPP, OUQ
Agente principale/Senior Officer

Planification et développement communaultaires/
Community Planning and Development

ffaires juridiques/Law Department
935, rue de La Gauchetiére Ouest
15e élage
Montréal (Québec) H3B 2M9
Téléphone: (514) 399-7844
Télécopieur: (514) 399-4296
Cell (514) 919-7844
Email: susanne.glenn-rigny@cn.ca



Precision Railroading: Doing it well and always improving

From: Leung, Melissa <MelissaLleung@markham.ca>

Sent: Monday, January 21, 2019 5:45 AM

To: Miller, David <dmiller@markham.ca>; Malik, Agsa <AMalik@markham.ca>; Larbi, Michael
<mlarbi@markham.ca>; Wimmer, Elizabeth <ewimmer@markham.ca>

Cc: Lee, John <JohnLee@markham.ca>; Kowaleski, Rachael <RKowaleski@markham.ca>; Wong,
Patrick <PatrickWong@markham.ca>; Duoba, Lilli <lduoba@markham.ca>; Development Services
<developmentservices@york.ca>; Engineering Admin <engineeringadmin@powerstream.ca>;
rowcentre@bell.ca; Development.Coordinator @Metrolinx.com; Proximity <proximity@cn.ca>:
Leung, lustin <JLeung@markham.ca>; Bond, Wendy <wbond@markham.ca>; Roberts, Bradley
<BRoberts@markham.ca>; Building Special Investigations
<BuildingSpeciallnvestigations@markham.ca>

Subject: B/01/19 - 68 Sprucewood Drive - Consent

Good Morning,

Please review the attached plans and supporting documents for 68 Sprucewood Drive (B/01/19)
Consent application.

Thank you,

Melissa Leung, sts
Committee of Adjustment Technician

Planning & Urban Design, Development Services Comrmission
City of Markham | 101 Town Cenire Boulevard, Markham, Ontario, L3R 9W3
T:905 4777000 ext. 2392 € melissalsung@markham ca

-

Connect with us:
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This e-mail contains information that may be privileged and/or confidential. If you are not the
intended recipient, any disclosure, distribution, copying or any other use of this e-mail or the
information contained herein or attached hereto is strictly prohibited and may be unlawfil. If
you have received this e-mail in error, please notify this sender immediately and delete this e-
mail without reading, printing, copying or forwarding it to anyone. Thank you for your co-
operation,




APPENDIX “D”
CN RAIL COMMENTS: SEPTEMBER 29, 2021



Project

Department Review Status Report

Project Name: 21.137114.000.00.CSNT

Workflow Started: 09/07/2021 9:31 AM

Report Generated: 11/18/2021 05:39 PM
Reviewer

CN Rail Reviewer

Reviewer Comments

CN encourages the municipality to pursue the implementation of the following criteria as conditions of an eventual project approval: 1- The Owner shall enter into an
Agreement with CN stipulating how CN's concerns with regards to noise mitigation measures will be resolved and will pay CN's reasonable costs in preparing and
negotiating the agreement. 2. The following clause should be inserted in all development agreements, offers to purchase, and agreements of Purchase and Sale or
Lease of each dwelling unit within 300m of the railway right-of-way: “Warning: Canadian National Railway Company or its assigns or successors in interest has or
have a rights-of-way within 300 metres from the land the subject hereof. There may be alterations to or expansions of the railway facilities on such rights-of-way in

the future including the possibility that the railway or its assigns or successors as aforesaid may expand its operations, which expansion may affect the living
environment of the residents in the vicinity, notwithstanding the inclusion of any noise and vibration attenuating measures in the design of the development and
individual dwelling(s). CNR will not be responsible for any complaints or claims arising from use of such facilities and/or operations on, over or under the aforesaid
rights-of-way.” 3. The Owner shall be required to grant CN an environmental easement for operational noise and vibration emissions, registered against the subject
property in favour of CN. Thank you and do not hesitate to CN Proximity with any questions. Best regards



APPENDIX “E”
CN Rail Comments, May 14, 2024

CN encourages the municipality to pursue the implementation of the following criteria as
conditions of an eventual project approval:

1.

The implementation of the following mitigation measures in the dwelling
design and construction:

a. Forced air ventilation systems with central air conditioning,

b. The exterior wall siding of buildings closest to the railway line to be
brick or a masonry equivalent for the exposed facades,

c. Acoustically upgraded windows meeting the minimum requirements of
the Ontario Building Code and providing a maximum 35 dBA indoor
limit for bedrooms and 40 dBA for living rooms,

d. Locating noise sensitive rooms away from the railway side,

e. Noise barrier fence providing a maximum 55 dBA limit for outdoor
living areas,

f.  Using hollow core concrete or concrete construction for the first floor,

g. Lining the outside of the foundation walls with a resilient layer,

h. Isolating the upper floors from the foundation wall and any internal
column supports using rubber pads designed to deflect 5 to 20mm
under load.

2. The following clause should be inserted in all development agreements,

offers to purchase, and agreements of Purchase and Sale or Lease of each

dwelling unit within 300m of the railway right-of-way:
“Warning: Canadian National Railway Company or its assigns or
successors in interest has or have a rights-of-way within 300 metres
from the land the subject hereof. There may be alterations to or
expansions of the railway facilities on such rights-of-way in the future
including the possibility that the railway or its assigns or successors
as aforesaid may expand its operations, which expansion may affect
the living environment of the residents in the vicinity, notwithstanding
the inclusion of any noise and vibration attenuating measures in the
design of the development and individual dwelling(s). CNR will not be
responsible for any complaints or claims arising from use of such
facilities and/or operations on, over or under the aforesaid rights-of-

”

way.

The Owner shall be required to grant CN an environmental easement for
operational noise and vibration emissions, registered against the subject
property in favour of CN.

The applicant may provide a letter reassuring that the proposed standard
mitigation measures will be integrated in the building design and for the CN
warning clause will be inserted in all development agreements, offers to
purchase, and agreements of Purchase and Sale or Lease of each dwelling
unit.

CN may proceed with registering a CN environmental easement for
operational noise and vibration emissions, in favor of CN, if the applicant
provides a completed copy of the attached CN project review form.

10



